

No. 12-1168

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ELEANOR McCULLEN, JEAN ZARRELLA, GREGORY A.  
SMITH, ERIC CADIN, CYRIL SHEA, MARK BASHOUR, AND  
NANCY CLARK,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MARTHA COAKLEY, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE  
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *ET AL.*,

*Respondents.*

---

***On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court  
of Appeals for the First Circuit***

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS  
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

---

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH  
1250 CONNECTICUT AVE. NW  
SUITE 200  
WASHINGTON, DC 20036  
(202) 355-9452  
lj@larryjoseph.com  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Pages</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
Statement of Facts .....	3
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. The Act Is Unconstitutional as Neither Narrowly Tailored Nor Content Neutral.....	4
II. This Court Should Overturn <i>Hill</i> .....	5
A. Factual and Legal Developments Have Undermine the Case for Exempting Abortion from Constitutional Norms .....	7
1. The Abortion Industry Needs the Regulation that Petitioners Provide.....	7
2. <i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> Ended Abortion’s Exemption from Constitutional Norms.....	11
B. This Court Needs to Unwind the Pretzel Logic that Underlies <i>Hill</i> .....	12
1. <i>Hill</i> Is Inconsistent with <i>Casey</i> .....	13
2. Failing to Tailor Speech Restrictions Produces Measures that Are Unlawfully Overbroad.....	13
3. Tailoring Speech Restrictions Produces Measures that Are Non-Neutral and Content-Specific .....	14
Conclusion .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
Cases	
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984) .....	7
<i>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998) .....	6
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980) .....	2, 14
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	6
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....	4, 11-12
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000) .....	3-8, 11-15
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010) .....	6
<i>K.P. v. Leblanc</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 18423 (5th Cir. Sept. 4, 2013) (No. 12-30456) .....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 686 F.3d 889 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc) .....	10
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	4, 7, 11, 13
<i>Police Dep't of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972) .....	15
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	2

S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama, 526 U.S. 160 (1999).....	6
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	13-14
Stenberg v. Carhart, 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	6
Swift & Co. v. Wickham, 382 U.S. 111 (1965).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	6
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	6
Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	13
Statutes	
U.S. CONST. amend.I .....	1-2, 4-6, 13-15
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3.....	6
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. ch. 266, § 120E½.....	<i>passim</i>
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. ch. 266, § 120E½(b) .....	2-3
Rules, Regulations and Orders	
S. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Other Authorities	
Priscilla K. Coleman et al., Induced abortion and anxiety, mood, and substance abuse disorders: Isolating the effects of abortion in the national comorbidity survey, 43 J. PSYCHIATRIC RES. 770 (2009) .....	8
Manny Fernandez, “In Battle Over Texas Abortion Bill, Senator’s Stand Catches the Limelight,” N.Y. TIMES, at 18A (June 26, 2013)	10

David M. Fergusson et al., Abortion and mental health disorders: evidence from a 30-year longitudinal study, 193 BRIT. J. PSYCHIATRY 444 (2008).....	8
E. Himpens et al., Prevalence, type, and distribution and severity of cerebral palsy in relation to gestational age: a meta-analytic review, 50 DEVELOPMENTAL MED. CHILD NEUROLOGY 334-40 (2008).....	9
Jay D. Iams et al., Primary, secondary, and tertiary interventions to reduce the morbidity and mortality of preterm birth, 371 THE LANCET 164 (Jan. 2008).....	9
Kim E. Innes, Tim E. Byers, First Pregnancy Characteristics & Subsequent Breast Cancer Risk Among Young Women, 112 INT. J. CANCER 306 (2004).....	9
Institute of Medicine, <i>Preterm Birth: Causes, Consequences, and Prevention</i> (National Academy of Science Press, July 2006).....	9
Angela Lanfranchi, M.D., <i>The Federal Government and Academic Texts as Barriers to Informed Consent</i> , 13:1 J. AM. PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS 12 (Spring 2008).....	9-10
Jane M. Orient, M.D., <i>Sapira's Art and Science of Bedside Diagnosis</i> (Lippincott, Williams & Wilkins, 4th ed. 2009).....	11
Ross Ramsey, "Democrats Look To Wendy Davis As the Charm," N.Y. TIMES, at 25A (Aug. 10, 2013).....	10

D. Reardon et al., Deaths Associated with Pregnancy Outcome: A Record Linkage Study of Low Income Women, 95:8 SO. MED. J. 834 (2002) .....	8
Hanes M. Swingle et al., Abortion and the Risk of Subsequent Preterm Birth: A Systematic Review with Meta-analyses, 54 J. REPRODUCTIVE MED. 95 (2009) .....	9

No. 12-1168
